

CHANGE RECORD – 2018 Edition (Revision 1.1)

This change record sets forth all changes to the HTSA which have become effective the last printed edition of the HTS (the basic edition for 2018 with international changes reflected), *other than* previously proclaimed reductions in staged rates of duty which take effect on January 1, 2018, and nonsubstantive adjustments to the format of any page.

Notes: For purposes of this record, the terms “added” and “deleted” refer to the insertion or removal of 8-digit (legal) tariff rate lines or legal notes; the terms “established” or “discontinued” refer to the insertion or removal of 10-digit (nonlegal) statistical reporting numbers or notes. The term “annotated” refers to the creation of new 10-digit provisions under a previously unsubdivided rate line; the term “restored” refers to the deletion of all annotations under an existing rate line. The term “modified” may be used with changes in any provision.

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
General note 4(d)	Modified	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
0202.30.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
0711.20.18	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1007.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1007.90.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1202.30.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1202.42.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1702.60.22	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1901.20.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2007.99.48	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2008.30.37	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2305.00.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2306.30.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
4107.11.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
8450.90.2000	Modified unit of quantity from “X” to “No.”	February 7, 2018	PP 9694
8450.90.6000	Modified unit of quantity from “X” to “No.”	February 7, 2018	PP 9694
Chapter 85, Note 1	Modified	February 7, 2018	PP 9694
Chapter 85, Statistical Note 9	Established	February 7, 2018	484(f)
8529.90.53	Deleted	January 1, 2017	PP 9549
8529.90.54	Added	January 1, 2017	PP 9549
8541.40.6030	Modified unit of quantity by adding “W”	February 7, 2018	484(f)
9817.60.0000	Restored	February 7, 2018	Technical Correction
Chapter 99, subch III	Added US note 17 and 9903.45.01, 9903.45.02, 9903.45.05, 9903.45.06	February 7, 2018	PP 9694
Chapter 99, subch III	Added US note 18 and 9903.45.21, 9903.45.22, 9903.45.25	February 7, 2018	PP 9693

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
Chapter 99, subch III	Modified US Note 17(f)	February 7, 2018	83 F.R. 5674